Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services
Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-450-6000

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 84608-2411

-
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AN
May 9, 1997
Susan L. Hugo - _
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health ~3 o
Hazardous Materials Division _:;f _
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250 IR
ey

Alameda, CA 94502 TR
Re: First Quarter 1997 Tl

Days Inn

1603 Powell Street
Emeryville, California
WA Job #149-1262-01

O EEAN

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This status report satisfics the quarterly reporting requirements prescribed by California
Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Division 3, Chapter 16 Article 5, Section 2652.d for the site
referenced above (Figure 1). A summary of activities performed in the first quarter 1997 and

proposed activities for the second quarter 1997 are presented below.

First Quarter 1997 Activities

. WA measured ground water depths and collected ground water samples from the site
wells. The first quarter 1997 sampling was delayed until April 11, 1997 due to the
recent change in ownership of the property. The samples were submitted to a state-
certified analytical laboratory. The sample collection records are included as
Attachment A and the certified analytic reports and chain-of-custody forms are

included as Attachment B.

e WA calculated ground water elevations and compiled the analytic data (Table 1) and
contoured ground water elevations (Figure 2).

Second Quarter 1997 Activities

* WA will measure water levels in each well and collect ground water samples near the
end of the quarter.

THE DATA, FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND PROFESSIONAL OPINIGNS CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT WERE PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE
USE OF CLEMENT CHEN AND ASSOCIATES WEISS ASSOCIATES MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE INTERPRETATION BY OTHERS OF THE CONTENT HEREIN
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. WA will report the results of the second quarter well sampling. The report will include
a summary of the quarter’s activities, proposed activities for the upcoming quarter,
tabulated ground water elevation and analytic data and a ground water elevation

contour map.

. If hydrocarbon concentrations in ground water do not change significantly, WA will
request that the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health review the case

for closure.
Please call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

T lsas 7

Thomas Fojut, R.G.
Project Hydrogeologist

Attachments: Figures
Table
A — Sample Collection Records
B — Certified Analytic Report and Chain-of-Custody Form

cc:  Rod Chen, Clement Chen & Associates, 831 Montgomery Street, San Francisco, CA 94133
TF:tf
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THE DATA, FINDINGS, RECOMMENDATIONS, SPECIFICATIONS AND PROFESSIONAL OPREONS COMTARED N THIS DOCIRIENT WERE PREPARED SOLELY FOR THE
USE OF SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY. WEISS ASSOCIATES MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTY_ EITHER EXPRESSED QR IMPLIED, AND 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR

THE INTERPRETATION BY OTHERS OF THE CONTENTS HEREIN.
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Figure 1.

Site Location Map — Days Inn, 1603 Powell Street, Emeryville, California
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Figure 2. Ground Water Elevations - April 11, 1997 - Days Inn Hotel, 1603 Powell Street, Emeryville, California
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Table 1. Ground Water Elevations and Analytic Data - Days Inn, 1603 Powell St, Emeryville, California

Well ID/
TOC Semple  Water  Ground Water {3060
Elevation Date Depth Elevation : TDS TPH-MO  TPH-D  TPH-G B T E X MTBE PAHs

(ft above msl) (ft) (fiabove msl) - « parts per billion (ug/L) »

Mw-1 04/24/96 6.72 1.67 - <200 660 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0 <50 f

8.39 12/19/96 6.88 B.51 7,210,000 1,100¢ 1,700¢ - <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 o-u a
04/11/97 6.80 1.59 — - 3204 <50 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 0.97 <5.0 b

Mw.-2 04/24/96 6.43 2.37 ane 300 1,600 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 e

8.80 12/19/96 5.73 3.07 1,000,000 1,800° 1,1500d - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 e c f\;,‘)
04/11/97 6.45 235 - - 370 <50 <0.5 (.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

MW-3 04/24/96 6.41 3.08 - <200 580 <30 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.0 <50 ci)

9.49 12/19/96 5.14 4,35 1,870,000 1,300° 1,(3".’]0d - <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 .- ¢’
04/11/97 6.32 kR ¥ - - 330 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

MW-4 04/24/96  7.39 0.57 - <200 ND <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 ¢ VN

7.96 12/19/96 6.35 1.61 3,960,000 360° 130¢ --- <{.5 .5 <0.5 <05 — € oy
0411197  6.80 1.16 — e <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

MW-3 04/24/56  7.49 2.55 - <200 440 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 ¢ &

10.04 12/19/96 6.47 3.57 1,100,000 1,800° 7704 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - [
04/1197  1.33 271 500 <50 <05 <05 <05 @ <05 <5.0

MW-6 04/24/96 6.77 228 -— <200 230 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 € As

9.05 12/19/96 6.08 2,97 2,080,000 650°¢ 4909 —— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 e € nin
04/11/97 6.74 2.31 - - 884 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <5.0 -

Abbreviations:

TOC = Top-of-well casing

ms! = Mean sea level

TDS = Total dissolved solids by EPA Method 160.1

TPH-MO = Total petroleum hydrecarbons as motor oil by modified EPA Method 8015
TPH-D = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 2015
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020

T =Toluene by EPA Method 8020

E =Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methy) tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020

PAHs = Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8270

= = Not analyzed

<n = Not detected at laboratory method detection limit of n pg/L
Notes:

a= 93 ppb acenapthene, 12 ppb fluoranthene, 12 ppb fluorene, 41 ppb phenanthrene, 12 ppb
pyrene detected

b= 47 ppb acenapthene, 3.8 ppb anthracene, 9.9 ppb fluoranthene, 6.0 ppb fluorene, 2.7 ppb
napthalene, 25 ppb phenanthrene, 8.0 ppb pyrene detected

¢ = No PAHs detected above laboratory method detection limits

d= Laboratory reported that chromatogram dees not represent a standard diesel pattern

e= Laboratory reported that chromatogram does not represent a standard motor oil pattem

= 85 ppb acenapthene, 15 ppb fluorene, 34 ppb phenanthrene detected

BCLEMCHEN JE2QM1.D0OC
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ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORDS
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WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name: Twn Job #: Hq’ 1262 -16) Sample ID #: 32 - We]l Name: w’l
Sampled By: Date: g Ljaj
SAMPLE TYPE
@ Original I [1 Duplicate | O Trip Blank I El Field Blank [ O Equip. Blank ] O Other:
WEATHER
E&-Sunny | O Cloudy | O Rainy | O Drizzly [ O Breezy | O Windy .| Temperature: 75
WELL TYPE . :
¥onitoring | O Extraction | O Pieziometer | O Other: Location: €.5ie gﬂ_ B [bo;
WELL MEASUREMENTS Measurement Time Date | Initials mversion
Depth to Water DTW 6. %‘O ft (630 Qf,’”/q_l Qe r _Well radius in ﬁ.
Depth to Product DTP J \ a T g h= }ft of water :01 inft.
Product Thickness PT NWw T ;‘2;“3;{'3' Tk
Specified Well Depth SWD M4 ft V-z“ Ciing _ 0.163 galft
Measured Well Depth MWD 15.6% ft. V- casing = 0.367 gal/f
Well Diameter D in. V- casing = 0.653 gal/ft
V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V- casing = 2.61 gal/ft
| EVACUATION CALCULATIONS Formula Value
Height of Water Column HWC=MWD - DTW g2.2
Well Casing Volume WCV=HWC * V,, (,455
Well Casings Volumes to be Evacuated | N 3
Total to be Evacuated =WCV*N 4.0 ¢ gal.
WELL STATUS : o ' .
Casing: | MOK | O Problem: Seal: |[TOK 1 Problem:
Plug: | O OK | O Problem: Vault: | @OK | O Problem:
EVACUATION EQUIPMENT .. R e e .
Pump ID#: OO Bladder | OO Submersible | O Sump O Peristaltic | Dedicated: | O Yes | O No
Bailer ID#: [y{=#®¢| 0 PVC | O Polycthylene | I Teflon | O Stainless | Dedicated: | [ Yes | O No
EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION A -Time - { Date | Initials
[3Steam [ Alconox [ DIWater O Other:
Samples Collected L B ' : o R |
Qty | Sample | Cont. | Vol. | Fil. | Ref. | Pres. Analyze For Analytic | Turn | LAB
ID Type Method
2> 1 mu-J{wv Jgedl p¥ 1Y | HCEL T Hfé'— /&71:‘;( pude | L | mec
: [ Iwiatit ] I 90/5_ /
(& Ty T¥ [V J ?Aﬂ QB |\

Notes:

Pumcml




WATER SAMPLING DATA Weiss Associates m
Job Name: _LR¢.$ Twnlob #: [éq"ﬂé’l’lo') Sample ID # _#W - Well Name: _[iw -

Sampled By: : Ste Date: __Y[1lq72
CALIBRATIONS:
Meter ' Manufacturer | 1D Number Calibration Performed Date Time Imitials
pH 04 = s
Thermometer _—
Conductivity ~ S~
Turbidity b MIA 7
ORP " 10
DO ——
MEASUREMENTS s _
pH Temp. Ec Turb Eh D.O. Vol Date Time Initials
°C SC/umhos ntu mV ppm | /f’urged
/
i
,/-—" A} ’A' |
/M
A |
SAMPLING”
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TIME: |30
Pump ID#: l O Bladder 8 Submersible & Sump [ Peristaltic Dedicated: OO Yes O No
Tubing: I O Tygon O pPvC [ Polyethylene O Teflon O Disposable Dedizated: 3 Yes O No
Bailer ID#: O pvC 3 Polyethylene O Teflon  (8-Bisposable Dedicated: {J Yes OO No
Sampie Port: O pvC O Polyethylene O Teflon [ Stainless CiBrass [ Steel
Flow Rate: gpm | Totalizer: gal. | Time: | Date:
EVACUATION TIME | IstPurge [ 2nd Purge | 3rd Purge | 4th Purge | - '
Stop: 1 200 Total Evac. Vol.; 4.0 gal
Start: 257 Total Evac. Time: ¢  min.
Elapsed Time: Evacuation Rate: : 50 gpm
WELL RECOVERY B Time Volame DTW
Evacuated Dry? O Yes @No

DTW During Evacuation: ft.
DTW During Evacuation: i
80 * HWC: /0 ft. | MWD - 80%HWC = 80%DTW ft
DTW at Sample Time: ft. | % Recovery at Sample Time: %
Calculations:
SAMPLE P
Coler: lﬂ'@!ear O Gray O Yellow O Brown O Tan [ Black E¥Cloudy O Cther:
Odor: M None..[d Gasoline [I Diesel I Solvent O Sulfur I Metaliic O Other:
Solids: {0 None ©@Trace Quantity 1 Small Quantity 1] Moderate Quantity [J Large Quantity

¥Silt O Sand T Gravel O Organic Material O Other:

[3 Separate Phase Hydrocarbons O3 Sheen [0 Measurable Amount:

Dot
NDara ~F T nice A e mmlntas YA
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WATER SAMPLING DATA ~ Weiss Associates m

Job Name: win Job#  J44-1262 (0]  Sample ID# _ WAw7 Wel&N me: _ UALD ~2-
Sampled By: Sl : Date: L.[ LY {") -
SAMPLE TYPE

| ELefiginal | 01 Duplicate | O Trip Blank | O Field Blank | O Equip. Blank | T Other:

WEATHER
- D’gunny I O Cloudy 1 1 Rainy | O Drizzly I O Breezy l O Windy | Temperature: = 5’3
| WELL TYpPE '
&'Monitoring | O Extraction | [ Pieziometer | [J Other: Location: £, p_(:_ Med->
WELL MEASUREMENTS Measurement Time Date | Initials | EormulasiConversions
Depth to Water DTW (pqg ft.| (ozd 41 lq"; SUL- r=_well radius in ﬁf
Depth to Product TP N l A ry h= l’ft of water (2:01 in ft.
Product Thickness PT ft. vol. in cyl}_ Tk
Specified Well Depth SWD W\ ft. zftsciailg — 0.163 galt
Measur'ed Well Depth MWD G .oﬁ ‘ft. vz. casing = 0.367 gal/ft
Well Diameter D 7. In. V- casing = 0.653 gal/ft
V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft

- Vg casing = 2.61 gal/ft
EVACUATION CALCULATIONS Formula ] Value
Height of Water Column HWC=MWD - DTW & 6% ft.
Well Casing Volume WCV=HWC* V, —L 4o gal.
Well Casings Volumes to be Evacuated | N 3
Total to be Evacuated =WCV*N 427 gl
WELL STATUS : : : .
Casing: | ['OK | O Problem: Seal: | BFOK I Problem:
Plug: &YOK | O Problem: Vault: | @OK £1 Problem:
EVACUATION EQUIPMENT : .
Pump ID#: [ Bladder | {1 Submersible | 0 Sump | O Peristaltic | Dedicated: | [0 Yes | 0 No

Bailer ID#: |{-¢9e#¥Wi2{ O PVC [1 Polyethylene | [0 Teflon [ O Stainless | Dedicated: | [J Yes | O No

EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION Time Date | Initials

[1Steam [ Alconox O DI Water [0 Other:

Samples Collected e - : |
Qty | Sample | Cont. | Vol. | Fil. | Ref. | Pres. Analyze For Analytic | Turn { LAB
b Type . ) . Method .

3 | w2 by [Yeud] M [T HeL TPHE /Brex gislzd | A ImC
f AEET I AR ARVAFT TYH-D gois” | S [\Y

Notes:

Fhuitme w2
| » P nf TR lce Lem e P OD
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WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name: Qﬂ#é Twip Job#:  [49-12e2 <107 Name: _ e ~ &
Sampled By: Si-6— l(alT\? '
CALIBRATIONS:
Meter Manufacturer | ID Number Calibration Ferformed //Dﬁt—é Time Initials

_ pH 04 o7 _&T10
Thermometer ] _~
Conductivity il ~

Turbidity N -~

ORP A
DO e

MEASUREMENTS. .

pH Temp. Ec Tarb Eh D.O. Volume Date Time Imitials

°C SC/umhos ntu mV ppm Purged ] ——
Al
N v
SAMPEING | A
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TIME: B 1327 -
Pump 1D#: {1 Bladder ] Submersible 0 Sump O Peristaliic Dedicated; [T Yes [INo
Tubing: l O Tygon g Pvce 1 Polyethylene O Teflon [ Disposable Dedicated: [T Yes [1No
Bailer [D#: O PpvcC L Polyethylene [ Teflon [@isposable Dedicated: [1 Yes {1 No
Sample Port: PvCe O Polyethylene O Teflon [ Stainless O Brass [ Steel
Flow Rate: gpm | Totalizer: gal. | Time: | Date:
EVACUATION TIME | 1st Purge | 2nd Purge | 3rd Purge | 4th Purge
Stop: 197§ Total Evac. Vol.: 4. ¢  gal
Start: ;3¢ Total Evac. Time: -7 min.
Elapsed Time: Evacuation Rate: gpm
WELL RECOVERY Time Volume DTW
Evacuated Dry? O Yes EXNo

DTW During Evacuation: ft.
DTW During Evacuation: fi.
.80 * HWC: ' ft. | MWD - 80%HWC = 80%DTW ft
DTW at Sample Time: ft. | % Recovery at Sample Time: %

Calculations:

SAMPLE _

Color: & Clear (J Gray O Yellow O Brown O Tan O Biack O Cloudy {1 Other:
Odor: E’ﬁone..[! Gasoline [J Diesel [ Solvent I Sulfur {0 Metallic 0 Other:
Solids: B None [ Trace Quantity O Small Quantity (I Moderate Quantity {1 Large Quantity

D silt O Sand O Gravel O Organic Material

O Other:

OO Separate Phase Hydrocarbons O Sheen

O Measurable Amount:

[Detimeni2

Prace

nf
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WATER SAMPLING DATA Weiss Associates M

Job Name: Q&qﬁ Fua Job#: _y4d4-1262-/07 Sample ID #: M-S Well Name: MW D
Sampled By: Lio— Date: Y/

SAMPLE TYPE

& Original I 0O Duplicate I O Trip Blank | 1 Field Blank I O Equip. Blar{k | {1 Other:

WEATHER

[#Sunny | O Cloudy | O Rainy I O Drizzly l 3 Breezy O Windy | Temperature: 7¢®

WELL TYPE

[E'Monitoring | [ Extraction | O Pieziometer | [ Other: Location: Ay, 68 [ yonsc  foch

WELL MEASUREMENTS Measurement | - Time Date | Initials | FomulayConversions

Depth to Water PIW | (.32 | 4o | Ylulf[ see—| [TVHmdusint

Depth to Pro oot DTP N ‘A T h= l?t of water :.ol in ft.

Product Thickness PT A f ;(j:.gm c;;;- T

Specified Well Depth | SWD vk & Ve i 0,163 sl

Measured Well Depth MWD [s.0% f v:n c;asin: 0367 zalfft

Well Diameter D in. ’ V, casing = 0.653 gal/ft
R V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft

Vg casing = 2.61 gal/ft

EVACUATION CALCULATIONS Formula - . Value

Height of Water Column HWC=MWD - DTW 9.1 ft

Well Casing Volume WCV=HWC* V, 4] gal.

Well Casings Volumes to be Evacuated | N B

Total to be Evacuated =WCV * N ({ 25 gal.

WELL STATUS ' ‘ L o

Casing: | @OK | O Problem: Seal: |MOK | O Problem:

Plug: | @OK | O Problem: Vault: | @OK 03 Problem:

EVACUATION EQUIPMENT - - T : - o T

Pump ID#: O3 Bladder { (I Submersible | [0 Sump | O Peristaltic | Dedicated: | [J Yes | (1 No

Bailer ID#: I}fg?o%%"t O PVC 3 Polyethylene | 0 Teflon | O Stainless j Dedicated: | [0 Yes | O No
EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION - Time Date i Initials

O Steam [ Alconox O DI Water ' O Other:

Samples Collected S L ’ e T
Qty | Sample | Cont. | Vol. | Fil. | Ref. | Pres. Analyze For Analytic | Turn | LAB
1D Type . ) 4 Method .

I [ wwB [ (| M |V WL F7HE /Brex dws/to | &) | MEC
[ |imw-2 Wi (LY < | Nowe TOHA-D g5 | <Y |\l

Notes:

Doncurcntl

Page of OWeiss Associates 2/92




Weiss Associates m

WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name: Tun Job#: _J4qd—1%r-107 SampleID# MW -2  Well Name: Ml =3
Sampled By: i - Date: Y, ]\;?717 7
CALIBRATIONS: : e
Meter Manufacturer | ID Number Calibration Performed // Date Time Initials
pH O4 07 O
Thermometer ~
Conductivity Y.,
Turbidity _— 4 1A~
ORP // [/
DO -
MEASUREMENTS ,
pH Temp. Ee Turb Eh D.O. Volume Date Time Initials
°C SC/umhos ntu mV ppm Purged//
et
T P [~
AN~
s i A 1A
/ // ‘
SAMPLING el _ )
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TIME: } 7,35
Pump ID#: O Bladder  [J Submersible O Sump O Peristaltic Dedicated: [ Yes [0 No
Tubing: | OTygon O PVC [] Polyethylene ~ O Teflon  [J Disposable | Dedicated: LI Yes (I No
Bailer ID#: OPVC O Polyethylene O Teflon [BDisposable | Dedicated: [1Yes[dNo
Sample Port: O pvC O Polyethylene O Teflon LI Stainless OO0 Brass £ Steel
Flow Rate: gpm | Totalizer: gal. | Time: { Date:
EVACUATIONTIME | IstPurge | 2nd Purge | 3rd Purge | 4th Purge | - : -
Stop: '7 %0 Total Evac. Vol.: 5 gal.
Start: 2 2¢ Total Evac. Time: & min.
Elapsed Time: Evacuation Rate: 6%~ gpm
WELL RECOVERY L Time Volume DTW
Evacuated Dry? 1 Yes E'No
DTW During Evacuation: ft.
DTW During Evacuation: V., ft
80 * HWC: AJ X f.| MWD - 80%HWC = 80%DTW ft
DTW at Sample Time: ! ft. | % Recovery at Sample Time: %

Calculations;

SAMPLE -

Color: 0O Clear &Gray O Yellow O Brown 0 Tan O Black 1J Cloudy 0O Other;

Odor: E&None..O Gasoline [ Diesel O Solvent 0T Sulfur I Metallic £3 Other:

Solids: O Nene O Trace Quantity E¥Smal! Quantity O Moderate Quantity {J Large Quantity
E&'Silt O Sand [ Gravel O Organic Material O Other:
O Separate Phase Hydrocarbons [J Sheen [ Measurable Amount:

of

TWeiss Associntes 2/92
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WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name: Job#: 1454262407  SampleID#: MUY Wel} Name:_tM u-¥
Sampled By: StG— : Date: q } “ﬁlﬂ 7
CALIBRATIONS:
Meter Manufacturer | ID Number Calibration Performed Date Time Initials
pH 04 07 010 -
Thermometer ]
Conductivity I -
Turbidity A
ORP ]
DO —T
MEASUREMENTS .
pH Temp. Ec Turb Eh . D.O. Volume Date Time Initials
°C SC/umhos ntu mV ppm Purged
: ——
/ '/1/ ‘A//
L/'/,
SAMPLING
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TIME: (0572
Pump ID#: {1 Bladder 7 Submersible O Sump 3 Peristaltic Dedicated: [0 Yes OO No
Tubing: | O Tygon OpvC 0 Polyethylene O Teflon O Disposable | Dedicated: O Yes O No
Bailer ID#: OPVC O Polyethylene OTeflon [@Disposable Dedicated: [ Yes [¥No
Sample Port: OPpvVC 0O Polyethylene O Teflon O3 Stainless O Brass [ Steel
Flow Rate: gpm | Totalizer: gal. | Time: | Date:
EVACUATION TIME | IstPurge | 2nd Purge | 3rd Purge | 4th Purge : _—
Stop: (o sD Total Evac. Vol.: é,? gal.
Start: (637 - Total Evac. Time: }S  min.
Elapsed Time: Evacuation Rate: + S~  gpm
WELL RECOVERY , " Time Volume - DTW
Evacuated Dry? 0O Yes ONo

DTW During Evacuation: ft.
DTW During Evacuation: fi.
80 ¥ HWC: ft. | MWD - 80%HWC = 80%DTW ft
DTW at Sample Time: ft. | % Recovery at Sample Time: %
Calculations:
SAMPLE : s .
Color: O Clear O Gray O Yellow O Brown & Tan O Black O Cloudy O Other:
Odor: & None..0 Gasoline O Diesel O Solvent O3 Sulfur 1 Metallic O Other:
Solids: ] Nene Trace Quantity O Small Quantity E] Moderate Quantity O Large Quantity [

KZSiit O Sand O Gravel 03 Organic Material A Other:

01 Separate Phase Hydrocarbons [ Sheen [0 Measurable Amount:

Pace

of

TWeiss Associates 2/92
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WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name:%&fﬁ TanJob#: _49-12627 ~(07 Sample ID#: _Y Qz—ﬁf Wgll Wame: i & —¥
Sampled By: SLG— Date: 0] ﬁ;)
SAMPLE TYPE . -
[Original | O Duplicate | O Trip Blank | O Field Blank | O Equip. Blank [ O Other:
WEATFHER : : ~ B -
ESunny [El Cloudy I O Rainy | O Drizzly | OBreezy |OWindy | Temperature: 76°~
WELL TYPE o o R T e
[@Monitoring | O Extraction | [ Pieziometer | O Other: Location: €.5;4e o B4 - S6- ©
WELL MEASUREMENTS - Measurement .- Time " - | -Date Initials | Fomu ony ion ur@é,
Depth to Water DIW_| .90 & | 6920 | dnlg] | Ste—| [ reindsint
Depth to Product DTP Py /4 ry h= lft of water SOI in fr.
Product Thickness PT ft. vol. in cyflt;' Torh
Specified Well Depth SWD N/ ft. 34‘_8;2:::1 0,163 eallft
Measured Well Depth | MWD zo.ll V:, casini 0367 §al/ft
Well Diameter D o in. V- casing = 0.653 gal/ft
V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
V- casing = 2.61 gal/fi
EVACUATION CALCULATIONS - Formula Value
Height of Water Column HWC=MWD - DTW 135,31} ft.
Well Casing Volume WCV=HWC*V, 2.6 gal.
Well Casings Volumes to be Evacuated | N g
Total to be Evacuated =WCV *N é‘ SO gal.
WELL STATUS S
Casing: | @OK | I Problem: Seal: | @OK O Problem:
Plug: | @OK | @Problem: MJee d5 lock— | Vault: | @OK O Problem:
EVACUATION EQUIPMENT o L .
Pump ID#: [I Bladder | O Submersible | LI Sump [ Peristaitic | Pedicated: | O Yes | OO No
Bailer ID#: |§eporiie| [1PVC [J Polyethylene | LI Teflon | OJ Stainless | Dedicated: | O Yes | I No
EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION ) i Time Date - | Initials
OO Steam 0O Alconox O DIWater [EOther: AJot Apflicalle
Samples Collected S ' - :
Qty | Sample { Cont. | Vol. | Fil. | Ref. | Pres. Analyze For Analytic | Turn | LAB
ID Type , , Method
2 | wwd |y (4 YV | (| HIL | TPy [BTEX w20 | AJ | wmC
L TN Twiap (12 T8 [ [ pom PHD ss” | 2 RV
Notes:
— Page of ©Weiss Assoctates 2/92




Weiss Associates m

WATER SAMPLING DATA }

Job Name: Qﬂ.ﬂ $ TN Job#: [49-/2¢2-70) Sample ID#: MW <S We}l Name: WS

Sampled By: Se6— Date: HiNTZ

SAMPLE TYPE ’ )

[ Original | O Duplicate | O Trip Blank | O Field Blank | O Equip. Blank | O Other:

WEATHER

Aunny | OCloudy | O Rainy l 0 Drizzly I O Breezy . I O Windy Temperature: 7¢“ &

WELL TYPE : '

E’Mohitoring O Extraction | O Pieziometer | O Other: Location: $&. pf 1 L 26

WELL MEASUREMENTS Measurement Time Date | Initials | Formulas/Conversions

DephioWaer 00| 755 ] rovo | Gl seer] et

Depth to Product DTP Ao ft. ) _ \

Product Thickness PT Aous ;‘jémjii;' e

Specified Well Depth | SWD JE R v, ci ing = 0.163 gal/

Measurf:d Well Depth MWD | /& /¢ .ﬁ. V,. casing = 0.367 sal/ft

Well Diameter D in. V- casing = 0.653 gal/ft
V¢ casing = 1.47 gal/ft
Vg- casing =2.61 gal/ft

EVACUATION CALCULATIONS Formula Value

Height of Water Column HWC=MWD - DTW 1%} ft.

Well Casing Volume WCV=HWC*V, 1A gal.

Well Casings Volumes to be Evacuated | N S 9

Total to be Evacuated =WCV*N 2.4 gal.

WELL STATUS S

Casing: | M OK | O Problem: Seal: | @0OK O Problem:

Plug: | O OK | O Problem: Vault: | @0OK O Problem:

EVACUATION EQUIPMENT : : o : _

Pump ID#: O Bladder | O Submersible | O Sump | [ Peristaltic | Dedicated: | O Yes | OO No

Bailer ID#: |jshstble | O PVC U Polyethylene | O Teflon | O Stainless | Dedicated: | O Yes | O No

EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION ) ‘ ‘ Time | Date | Initials

O Steam [ Alconox O DI Water [ Other:

Samples Collected —_— ) s o .

Qty | Sample | Cont. | Vol. | Fil. | Ref. | Pres. Analyze For Analytic | Turn | LAB

D Type Method .
3 [ worsluly [oud| P [ Y THee | <PHE[Bres s(zo | N imcC
[ /STt [TE [ [y | Nove TPH-D e RN,
Notes:
e Page of  ©Weiss Associates 2/92




Weiss Associates m

WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name: Lwn lob#: _J99-/262°/07 Sample ID #: M4 We e )-S5
Sampled By: SL&- Date }u -
CALIBRATIONS:
Meter Manufacturer | ID Number Calibration Performed Date Time Initials
pH 04 o7 010
Thermometer |
Conductivity .
Turbidity 1 —2A 4
ORP — )
bO
MEASUREMENTS A
pH Temap. Ec Turb Eh D.O. Volume Date Time Initials
°C SC/umhos ntu my pPpPm Purged
) |
] ]
1/ 1
B | // -
SAMPLING , .
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TIME: /26T
Pump ID#: [ O Bladder O Submersible O Sump O Peristaltic Dedicated: TJ Yes LI No |
Tubing: |OTygon OPVC I Polyethylene ~ O Teflon O Disposable | Dedicated: TJ Yes 00 No
Bailer ID#: arve 8 Polyethylene O Teflon  [¥Disposable Dedicated: [I Yes O No
Sample Port: LIPVC O Polyethylene ~ [ Teflon 3 Stainless O Brass LI Steel
Flow Rate: gpm | Totalizer: gal. | Time: | Date:
EVACUATION TIME | IstPurge | 2nd Purge | 3rd Purge | 4th Purge
Stop: 1260 Total Evac. Vol.: g gal.
Start: t{55 Total Evac. Time: <~ min.
Elapsed Time: Evacuation Rate: L0 gpm
WELL RECOVERY L " Time Volume DTW
Evacuated Dry? I Yes &No
DTW During Evacuation: ft.
DTW During Evacuation: ft.
80* HWC: ft. | MWD - 80%HWC = 80%DTW ft
DTW at Sample Time: ft. | % Recovery at Sample Time: %

Calculations:

SAMPLE -

Color: O Clear @Gray O Yellow U Brown O Tan O Black 3 Cloudy 3 Other:

Odor: [ None..[J Gasoline O Diesel O Solvent O Sulfur 0 Metallic O Other:

Solids: O None O Trace Quantity [ Small Quantity O Moderate Quantity L] Large Quantity |

ESilt O Sand [ Gravel [ Organic Material

3 Other:

[J Separate Phase Hydrocarbons I Sheen

{3 Measurabie Amount:

Doenusgceny

Page

of
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Weiss Associates m

WATER SAMPLING DATA
Job Name: E&}(ﬁ Tun Job#: (Y1122 /07 SampleID#: f Wb Wel] Name: _st &/ -6
Sampled By: ) Date: )1t/ 77
SAMPLE TYPE
[Original | O Duplicate | O Trip Blank | O Field Blank | O Equip. Blank | I Other:
WEATHER ' ‘
@Sunny |OCloudy |ORainy |ODrizzly |OBreezy |OWindy | Temperature: IO
WELL TYPE ' : . ) T
[¥Monitoring | O Extraction | [I Pieziometer | O Other: Location: W« &ife. o@ﬁ”j bo Chrfske
WELL MEASUREMENTS Measurement Time | Date | Initials | FormulasConversions A
Depth to Water DTW ﬂ“é?‘%é«?{t& 4 Z; t//flw - r= well radius in ft-.
Dep th to Product DTP Nﬁh}- & h= }ft of water ::ol in ft.
Product Thickness PT Aowe— f vol. in cyi;' rh
Specified Well Depth SWD 2o t)  f z';‘d'_scia :iﬁ 0,163 eal/ft
Measured Well Depth | MWD ¥ 5~ pq- ft. Vjﬂ casi n: — 0367 :al/ft
Well Diameter D A in. V,- casing = 0.653 gal/ft
Ve casing = 1.47 gal/ft
Vg casing = 2.61 gal/ft
EVACUATION CALCULATIONS Formula Value :
Height of Water Column HWC=MWD - DTW 1337 fi.
Well Casing Volume WCV=HWC * V,, 4.7 gal. o
Well Casings Volumes to be Evacuated | N 3 .
Total to be Evacuated =WCV*N 653 gal. )
WELL STATUS : : . i
Casing: | FOK | [1 Problem: Seal: |@OK | O Problem:
Plug: | O OK | O Problem: Vault: | RHOK I Problem:
EvacuaTioN EQUIPMENT - Lo . : S
Pump ID#: [ Bladder { [ Submersible | O Sump [ Peristaltic | Dedicated: | [J Yes | OO0 No
Bailer ID#; O PVC [ Polyethylene | 00 Teflon | [0 Stainless | Dedicated: | OO Yes | O No
EQUIPMENT DECONTAMINATION . ' Time } Date [ Initials
1 Steam —£)-Alconox 00 DI Water [ Other:
Samples Collected : L. . . o .
Qty | Sample | Cont. | Vol. | Fil. | Ref. | Pres. Analyze For Analytic | Turn | LAB
ID Type ) ) Method
3 [ mwp [wiv [Pp] W ¥ | HC Fr4(Brex #s720 | A | w¢
! VAR ANANEI/ARYTYS TVH-D o N
Notes:
— Page of ©Weiss Associates 2/92



Weiss Associales m

WATER SAMPLING DATA
JobName: Joys Zun  Job#: (49122 707 Sample ID #: % ame: {4}~
Sampled By: S&- Date: /1)
CALIBRATIONS: . :
Meter Manufacturer | ID Number Calibration Performed Date Time Initials
pH {14 07 o |
Thermometer
Conductivity _—
Turbidity -
ORP 1
DO —
MEASUREMENTS . o , - ,
pH Temp. Ec Turb Eh D.O. Volume_ .| Date Time Initials
*C SCl/umhos ntu my ppm /Bmﬁd
~ <t
/" v /‘45/
e “
SAMPLING
SAMPLING METHOD: SAMPLE TIME: {135
Pump ID#: I Bladder O Submersible O Sump O Peristaltic Dedicated: O Yes [ No
Tubing: | O Tygen apve [l Polyethylene O Teflon O Disposable | Dedicated: TI Yes 01 No
Bailer ID#: gopvc O Polyethylene O Teflon [@Disposable | Dedicated: [I Yes [0 No
Sample Port: OPVC O Polyethylene O Teflon O Stainless O Brass I Steel
Flow Rate: gpm | Totalizer: gal. | Time: | Date:
EVACUATION TIME | IstPurge | 2nd Purge | 3rd Purge | 4th Purge |: - L =
Stop: i3 Total Evac. Vol.: G-S~ gal.
Start: HzZ Total Evac. Time: min
Elapsed Time: Evacuation Rate: ;7_ gpm
WELL RECOVERY . , Time Volume
Evacuated Dry? O Yes &Ko
DTW During Evacuation: fi.
DTW During Evacuation: ft.
.80 * HWC: ft. | MWD - 80%HWC = 80%DTW ft
DTW at Sample Time: ft. | % Recovery at Sample Time: %

Calculations:

SAMPLE -
; Color: d Clear O Gray O Yellow I Brown R Tan O Black O Cloudy O Other:
Odor: [¥None..O Gasoline O Diesel [J Solvent O Sulfur £ Metallic 3 Other:
: Solids: O None O Trace Quantity & 'Small Quantity [I Moderate Quantity O Large Quantity |
X &Siit I Sand [ Gravel O Organic Material {1 Other:
O Separate Phase Hydrocarbons [ Sheer [ Measurable Amount:

Pace of

©Weiss Associates 2/92
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ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED ANALYTIC REPORT AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM



110 2nd Averue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

04/18/97

Dear Tom:

Enclosed are:
1). the results of 6 samples from your # 149-1262-107 project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,
e /

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Weiss Associates Client Project ID: # 149-1262-107 Date Sampled: 04/11/97

5500 Shelimound Street Date Received: 04/11/97

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Tom Fojut Date Extracted: 04/11-04/17/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/11-04/17/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modify_:g 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030

. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab 1D Client ID | Matrix| TPH(g) MTBE ) Benzene | Toluene zene | ylemes Surrogate
75508 MW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND 0.97 101
75509 MW.-2 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
75510 MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
75511 MW-4 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
75512 MW-5 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 102
75513 MW-6 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 99
Reporting Limitunless | W 50ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
abovg the reporting limit s 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mgrfkg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/E
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter fasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicall
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); f) one to a few isolate
peaks present; g) stronglyaged gasoline or digsel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheenis present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j} no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 yar o4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL  ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Weiss Associates Client Project ID: # 149-1262-107 Date Sampled: 04/11/97
5500 Shellmound Street Date Received: 04/11/97
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Tom Fojut Date Extracted: 04/11-04/17/97
. Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/11-04/17/97

Gasoline Range (C6-C12} Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQUCB (SF Bav Region) method GCF1D(5030

. . + Ethylben- % Rec.
Lab ID ClhientID [Matrix| TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene zene Kylenes Surrogate
75508 MW-1 w ND - ND ND ND 0.97 161
75509 MW-2 W ND -— ND ND ND ND 103
75510 MW-3 W ND - ND ND ND ND 105
75511 MW-4 W ND - ND ND ND ND 101
75512 MW-5 W ND -— ND ND ND ND 102
75513 MW-6 W ND - ND ND ND ND 99
Reporting Limit unless | W 50 ug/L 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected
above the reporting limit | S 1.0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline
range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) h%hter ffztsoh}:le range compounds (the most mobile fraction)
are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologica
altered gasoline?; €) TP'H pattern that does not appear to be derived Irom gasoline (?); f) one to a few wolate
peaks present; g) stronglyaged gasoline or dieselrange compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 S Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
Weiss Associates Client Project ID: # 149-1262-107 Date Sampled: 04/11/97
5500 Shelimound Street Date Received: 04/11/97
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Tom Fojut Date Extracted: 04/11-04/14/97
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/11-04/14/97

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWOQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* "/"Sli,fggf;y
75508 MW-1 w 320b 81
75509 MW-2 W 370,c 103
75510 MW.3 w 330,c 102
75511 MW-4 W ND 110
75512 MW-5 W 500,g/e 113
75513 MW-6 w 88b 100

Reporting Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and shidge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
baseline, or; surrogate has been diminished by dilution of original extract.

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsible for their interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range
compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c) aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds
are significant; ¢) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (fie 011‘.%; f) one to a few isolated
peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water fmuniscible sheen is present; 1) Liquid
sample that contains greater than ~ 5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 75 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/11/97

Matrix: Water

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery
| Analyte [ Sample | Amount | RED
I | (#75417) MS MSD | Spiked | MsS MSD
I I | I
| | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 95.3 96.8 | 100.0 | 95.3 96.8 1.6
| Benzene | 0.0 8.4 8.8 1 10.0 ] B84.0 88.0 4.7
| Toluene | 0.0 8.8 9.3 | 10.0 | 88.0 93.0 5.5
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.3 .6 | 10.0 | 93.0 96.0 3.2
| Xylenes ! 0.0 27.6 28.6 | 30.0 | 92.0 55.3 3.6
I I I |
I I | |
|TPH (diesel) | 0 137 133 | 150 | 91 88 3.1
| | | I
| I I I
| TRPH | 0 22200 24400 | 23700 | 94 103 9.4
| (oil & grease) | . | |
| I | |

% Rec. = (MS - sample} / amount spiked x 100

BED = {MS - M8D} / (M8 + MSD} x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/14/97

Matrix: Water

{oil & grease)}

I | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#75497) MsS MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD

I I I I

| | | I

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 91.7 95.2 | 100.0 | 91.7 95.2 3.8
| Benzene | 0.0 8.5 8.5 | 10.0| 85.0 85.0 0.0
| Toluene ! 0.0 8.9 9.0 | 10.0 | 89.0 90.0 1.1
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.0 9.3 | 10.0 | s0.0 93.0 3.3
| Xylenes | 0.0 26.9 28.1 | 30.0 | 89.7 93.7 4.4
I I I |

I I I I

|TPH (diesel) | 0 160 158 | 150 | 107 105 1.5
| I I |

I | I I

| TRPH | N/A ° N/A N/Aa | N/A | N/A N/a N/A
I i | I

| | I I

¥ Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 04/16/97-04/17/97

Matrix: Water

(oil & grease}

| | Concentration (mg/L) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
[ | (#75541) ™S MSD | Spiked | wMs MSD

| | I |

I I I I

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 99.1 94.0 | 100.0 | 99.1 94.0 5.2
| Benzene | 0.0 8.6 8.0 | 10.0 | 86.0 80.0 7.2
| Toluene I 0.0 B.8 8.4 | 10.0 | 88.0 84.0 4.7
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.3 9.0 | 10.0 | 93.0 90.0 3.3
| Xylenes | 0.0 27.9 27.0 | 30.0 | 93.0 90.0 3.3
I | I I

I I I |

|TPH (diesel) | 0 146 146 | 150 | 97 98 0.4
I I | |

I I I I

| TRPH I 0 24500 24600 | 23700 | 103 104 0.4
| | I I

1 | | I

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RED = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD} x 2 x looC




CHROMALAB, INC.

F—"'—'—_

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 21, 1997 Submission #: 9704228
MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
Atten: Ed Hamilton

Project: WA-148-1262-1Q07 Projectf#: 8460
Received: April 14, 1997 .

re: One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis.
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1990

Client Sample ID: MW-1

Spl#: 126238 Matrix: WATER ©  Extracted: April 18, 1997
Sampled: April 11, 1997 Run#: 6374 Analyzed: April 18, 1997
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION

RESULT LIMTIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(uvg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (%)
NAPHTHALENE 2.7 2.0 N.D. -- 1
ACENAPHTHYLENE N.D. 2.0 N.D, -~ 1
ACENAPHTHENE 47 2.0 N.D. 71.0 1
FLUORENE 6.0 5.0 N.D. -- 1
PHENANTHRENE 25 2.0 N.D. - 1
ANTHRACENE 3.8 2.0 N.D. -~ 1
FLUORANTHENE 9.9 2.0 N.D. -- 1
PYRENE 8.0 2.0 N.D. 64.7 1
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
CHRYSENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
INDENO(1,2,3-CD) PYRENE N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1

N.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1

‘iji:“\‘f.D. 2.0 N.D. -- 1
Michael Lee é%lﬁ anlinelIi
Chemist Operations Manager
510-798-~1622 w wum .
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4755 $10G 0:000405 MIELEE 1238

(510) 484-1919 * Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157



CHROMALAB, INC.

#—"

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 21, 1997 Submission #: 9704228
MCCAMPBELL ANATYTICAL, INC.
Atten: E4d Hamilton

Project: WA-145-1262-107 Project#: 8460
Received: April 14, 1997

re: Surrogate report for 1 sample for Polynuclear Arcmatic
Method: SW846 Method 82703 Nov 1990
Lab Run#: 6374
Matrix: WATER

% Recovery
Sample# Client Sample ID Surrogate Recovered Limits
126238-1 MW-1 NITROBENZENE~-D5 62.0 35-114
126238-1 MW-1 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 66.7 43-116
126238-1 MW-1 TERPHENYL-D14 60.5 33-141

% Recovery
Sample C Sample e Surrogate Recovered Limits
127041-1 Reagent blank (MDB) NITROBENZENE-DS 68.0 35-114
127041-1 Reagent blank (MDB) 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 66.7 43-116
127041-1 Reagent blank (MDB) TERPHENYL-D14 70.3 33-141
127042-1 Spiked blank (BSP) NITROBENZENE-D5 62.8 35-114
127042-1 Spiked blank (BSP) 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 73.8 43-116
127042-1 Spiked blank (BSFP) TERPHENYI.~-D14 73.1 33-141
127043-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)NITROBENZENE-DS 64.0 35-114
127043-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)2-FLUOROBIPHENYL 70.3 43-116
127043-1 Spiked blank duplicate (BSD)TERPHENYL-D14 66.7 33-141

$105
QCSURR1229 MIKELEE 21-Apr-97 12

1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasantion, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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" McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL
110 2nd AVENUE, # D7

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
TURN AROUND TIME: D D D m D

RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR 5 DAY ROUTINE

PACHECO, CA 94553 ANALYSIS REQUEST OTHER
(510) 798-1620 FAX (510) 798-1622
REPORT 10 BiLL T0:
ED HAMILTDN M.A.T.
PROJECT NUMBER: PROJECT NAME:
3UD WA -1ua-12{,2-10% . 3 12
PROJECT LOCATION: 8 AR S COMMENTS
n b L} m
METHOD €lg 3 g'. &
. E: elglgig|glel®|z] |2
SAMPLE LOCATION g g gle(8i8 1818 13! 3k 'f:
DATE Tmséﬁﬁ Blel |, 5§§§§§§.T§g§ I
o ]
i HEREHEHHAHBR A R AHABE A
MW-] wujag |_|anabet- X X 75508
RN Hs 9VOAERRG8 Ry MU
CEENT s MECCAM
JE s D42 757
O Hs3311
REUNQUISHED BY: . . MAXI DATE TIME ] RECEIVED BY: REMARKS:
Qennpwdenic. luylp 7,
REUNQUISHED “BY: " DATE WME  |"RECEVED BY:
— A 77
RELINQUISHED BY: q/?:? é ™™E, | R BY LABORATDAY:
Vit Vol 110 e




‘Sampicdby SLQ I G“MFV'C—(—{’

v .'*"‘"_"f""'““"" PLEASE INCLUDE Qanqe DATA IF
. 10X IS CHECKED.-

s h

We’SS A SSOCIa tes Plt;asc send anz;lytic results and a co;I)y‘

PR

or the signed chafn'of custody form to: %, '-l';‘f T R ‘-.l} SPCG’fY ﬂnﬂlylic mﬂhﬂd and dﬂecﬂoﬂ
- Environmental and Geologic Services | - T F N P o limitinreport, s
5500 Shellmound Straet, ‘Emeryville, CA 94608 LA wCAl . 2) “Notify us If there are any anomalous .
*-peaks in GC or other scans.-

- Phone: 510-450-6000 . Fax: 610-547-5043 | picjectin;- 14 4'-"!?-62"/07

', AguaTierra Associates Incorporated, DBA L i "3} A_NIQUESTIONSICLAR]F[CATIONS:
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